- \
[

Section 106 Form472

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S n 1 0 6

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

2802047

Name of Company

|Quantica Training Limited

We
Dominic Lee Zoong Wong, Four Brindleyplace, Birmingham, B1 2HZ

Chnstopher James Farrington, 1 Woodborough Road, Nottingham, NG1 3FG

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly bald.sa/summoned for 7 May 2014 pursuant to
section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy is attached) lard
before 1t showing how the winding up of the company has been cenducted, and the property of the company
has been disposed of, and that #re-sare-was-dons accardingly / no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly-helkd=en/summoned for 07 May 2014
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the properly of the company has been
disposed of and that the-samewasdane.accordinglyino quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Deloitte LLP, Four Brindleyplace, Birmingham, B 2HZ

The winding up covers the period from 11 March 2009 {operning of winding up) to the final meeting on 7 May 2014
{close of winding up)

Signed Date 5/5/“""

WALERT

Birmingham
B1 2HZ

SATURDAY

17/05/2014 #153
COMPANIES HOUSE




Quantica Training Limited
{In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Trading Account

From 11 March 2009 To 7 May 2014

ASSET REALISATIONS

Book Debts

Intercompany Debts

Transfer From Admin

Bank Interest Gross

Administration VAT Reclaim

Subsidiary VAT Reclaim

Reallocation of Irrecoverable VAT
Reallocation of Fixed Charge Payments
Management Recharge

COST OF REALISATIONS
Direct Expenses

Telephone

Administrators' Fees
Administrators’ Expenses
Agents/Valuers Expenses
Agents/Valuers Fees

Legal Fees

Corporation Tax - Liguidation
Corporation Tax - Administration
Irrecoverable VAT
Management Recharge
Stationery

Ligudators' Fees
Liquidators' Expenses
Insurance of Assets

Bank Charges

Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising

Quantica Training Limited

17,902
372
701,294
4,697
10,086
97

172
34,194

118,086

3,428
1,087
38,972
9,048
1,000
14,000
3,495
1,300
35,187
6,755
103,125
1,431
73,187
4,044
4,459
28

890

79

886,900

(301,516)



(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Trading Account

From 11 March 2009 To 7 May 2014

SECURED CREDITORS
Distribution to Secured Creditors 492 806
{492,806)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors 48,949
Unclaimed Dwidends 9,435
(58,384)
REPRESENTED BY -
NIL

Dominic Lee Zoong Wong
Jont Liquidator



Carter & Carter Group Plc

Carter & Carter Limited

Carter & Carter Employability and Skills Limited
Carter & Carter Apprentice Learning Limited
Constant Browning Edmonds Limited

Quantica Training Limited

NTP Limited

(ALL IN LIQUIDATION)

(“the Companies”)

ANNUAL MEETING AND FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS PURSUANT TO
SECTION 105 and 106 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 AND RULE 4.126 OF THE
INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED)

FOR THE PERIOD TO 7 MAY 2014

25 March 2014

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information
purposes The report may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part,
by Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person
for any purpose whatsoever.

Chnstopher James Farnngton and Domimic Lee Zoong Wong were appomnted Joint Liquidators of the
Companies on 11 March 2008

All heensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are hcensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

Chnstopher James Farnngton Dominic Lee Zoong Wong
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

1 Woodborough Road Four Brindleyplace
Nottingham Birmingham

NG1 3FG B1 2HZ

Tel 0115936 3821 Tel: 0121 632 6000




CONTENTS Page

1.  INTRODUCTION 1
2.  LIQUIDATORS’ FINAL RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 2
3. STEPS TAKEN DURING THE LIQUIDATION 3
4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 5
§. OTHERMATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 7
6. LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 8
APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2. Summary of Resolutions approved at a creditors’ meeting on 20 October 2009

3. Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments accounts for the 12 month period from 11 March

2013 to 10 March 2014, and cumulative figures for the entire period of the Ligquidators’
appointment from the 11 March 2009 to 10 March 2014 and further receipts and
payments to 7 May 2014, being the date of the final meeting of creditors

4. Liquidators’ Remuneration for the Period 11 March 2013 to 10 March 2014
5. Liquidators’ Remuneration for the Period 11 March 2009 to 10 March 2014
6. Details of Liquidators’ Disbursements

7. Notice for Convening the Annual and Final Meeting

8. Proxy Form and Proof of Debt Form for Annual and Final Meeting




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act’ Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Rules” Insolvency Ruies 1986 and the Insolvency
{Amendment) Rules 2010

“the Admunistrators” Chnstopher James Farnngton and Dominic Lee Zoong
Wong of Deloitte LLP

“the Companies” Carter & Carter Group Plc

Carter & Carter Limited

Carter & Carter Employability and Skills Limited
Carter & Carter Apprentice Learning Limited
Constant Browning Edmonds Limited

Quantica Traiming Limited

NTP Limited
“C&C" Carter & Carter
“the Group” The Companies plus 10 other entities which formed part
of the onginal Administration appointment
“the Court” High Court of Justice , Chancery Division, London
“CvL” Creditors Voluntary Liguidation
“Deloitte” . - Deloitte LLP
“QFCH" Qualifying Floating Charge Holder
“R&P” Receipts and Payments Account (attached at Appendix
3) - -
“SIP2 (E&W)" Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales)
“SIP7 (E&W)" Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)
“SIP9 (E&W)" Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)
“SIP13 (E&W) Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)
“Secured Creditors” Bank of Scotland Plc, Lioyds Banking Group Plc and

Barclays Bank Plc

Carter & Carter Group Pic, Carter & Carter Limited, Carter & Carter Employability and Skills Limited, Carter & _
Carter Apprentice Learning Limnted, Constant Browning Edmonds Limited, Quantica Training Limited and NTP -
Limited ~ Final Progress Report to Creditors dated 25 March 2014




1.1

1.2

INTRODUCTI{ON

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Sections 105 and 106 of the Act to provide
creditors with a summary of the Liguidators’ administration of the winding up of the
Companies

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies 1s attached at Appendix 1

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our earher reports to creditors, we
have not included detalled background information in respect of the Companies and have
focused on progress of the Liquidakion subseguent to those reports

Details of the appointment of the Liquidators

As you are aware from our previous correspondence, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong, Nicholas
James Dargan and | were appointed as Joint Liquidators of the Companies following the
expiry of the Administration Orders over the Companies on 10 March 2005

Following his retrement from Deloitte, Nicholas James Dargan was removed as Jont
Liquidator of the Companies on 11 May 2011

For the purposes of section 231 of the Act the Liquidators confirm that they are authornised to
carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly and severally

Carter & Carter Group Plc, Carter & Carter Limited, Carter & Carter Employability and Skills Limited, Carter &
Carter Apprentice Learning Limited, Constant Browning Edmonds Limited, Quantica Training Limited and NTP
Limited - Final Progress Report to Creditors dated 25 March 2014 1




21

2.2

2.3

LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 3 1s 2 Receipts and Payments account covering the period from 11
March 2013 to 10 March 2014 plus future receipts and payments to 7 May 2014, being the
date of the final meeting of creditors, together with a summary of cumulative recepts and
payments from the 11 March 2009, in acordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section, we have summarnsed the man asset realisations during the period since our
last report to creditors as at 11 March 2013

Asset realisations

intercompany Deblors

The major asset realisattons durning the period were In relation to dividends received from
other Group companies A summary of intercompany dividends received Is below

Received By Total (£)
C&C Group 360,701 88
C&C Limited 701 09
C&C Employability and Skills 2,399 99
CA&C Apprentice Learning 82,599 11
Constant Browning Edmonds 14,221 49
Quantica Training 37199
NTP 11078

In the R&P attached at Appendix 3 these dividends are classified as ‘Intercompany Book
Debts'

Intercompany Cost Allocation Exercise

The Liguidators have carned out a number of exercises to accurately 1dentfy where costs
have arisen across the Companies This resulted in a reallocation of certain Administration
and Liquidation expenses These reallocations result in either income or expenditure in the
R&P attached at Appendix 3 in either the year ending 10 March 2014 or the period ending 7
May 2014

All known assets have now been realised and the Liquidations will be closed shortly, see
Section 3 5 for further details

Remaining Costs

The small cash balances held by the Companies as at 11 March 2014 will be used to settle
final outstanding costs as detaled in Appendix 3

Carter & Carter Group Plc, Carter & Carter Limited, Carter & Carter Employability and Skills Limited, Carter &
Carter Apprentice Learming Limited, Constant Browming Edmonds Limited, Quantica Traiming Limited and NTP
Limited — Final Progress Report to Creditors dated 25 March 2014 2




3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE LIQUIDATION

+

Surplus from Administration

Upon our appointment the following cash balances were transferred from the Administration
bank accounts to the Liquidations

Summary of Cash Balances Transferred upon Appointment
£

C&C Group 2,953,897
C&C Limited 952,220
C&C Employability and Skills 1,080,349
CA&C Apprentice Learning 1,058,795
Constant Browning Edmonds 1,066,545
Quantica Training 701,294
NTP 130,528

7,943,628

In addition a further pre-Administration bank account in the name of NTP Limited was
identified and the balance of £12,321 was subsequently recovered

Realisation of assets
As mentioned in Section 2 2 above, the main asset realisations during the period of this report
were intercompany dividends received ansing from pre-appointment intercompany balances

between the entittes and from the reallocation of expenses and chargeholder distnbutions
across the Group

Meeting of creditors

A meeting of creditors was held on 20 October 2009 A summary of the agreed resolutions I1s
attached at Appendix 2

Distributions to creditors

All the Companies except Carter & Carter Group Plc paid an unsecured dividend on 11
October 2013 Further details of this dividend are included in Section 4 4 of this report

Carter & Carter Group Plc paid a third and final preferential dvidend on 11 October 2013
Details are included in Section 4 2 of this report

Case closure

Our administration 1n this matter 1s now complete subject to the hoiding of final meetings of
creditors and members for purposes presenting this report and obtaining our release as
Liqudators The final meetings have been convened for Tuesday 7 May 2014 and a notice
convening the meetings ts at Appendix 7

Carter & Carter Group Plc, Carter & Carter Limited, Carter & Carter Employability and Skills Limited, Carter &
Carter Apprentice Learning Limited, Constant Browning Edmonds Limited, Quant:ca Traimng Limited and NTP
Limted - Final Progress Report to Creditors dated 25 March 2014 3




3.6

Creditors wishing to attend the meeting are requested to return a Proxy Form to our offices at
Four Brindleyplace, Birmingham, B1 2HZ, marked for the attention of Joe Barry, by 12 noon
on Monday 21 April 2014, together with a completed Proof of Debt Form Proxy and Proof of
Debt Forms for completion and return are enclosed at Appendix 8 to this report Please note
that this report 1s our final report and that no further report will be 1ssued

There 1s no requirement for creditors to attend the meetings in person and we shall be happy
to answer any quenes from creditors by telephone If you do not wish or are unable to attend

EC Regulations

Council Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as
defined in Article 3(1) of that regulation

Carter & Carter Group Plc, Carter & Carter Limited, Carter & Carter Employability and Skills Limited, Carter &
Carter Apprentice Learning Limited, Constant Browning Edmonds Limited, Quantica Training Lirmited and NTP
Limited - Final Progress Report to Creditors dated 25 March 2014 4




4.1

4.2

4.3

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

The Group's secured debt at the time it entered Admunistration on 11 March 2008 compnised a
£50m term loan, a £70m revolving credt facility and a £15m working capital facility

All seventeen Group companies over which we were onginally appointed as Joint
Administrators had provided a composite guarantee and debenture dated 9 December 2008,
which included first fixed charge secunity over shares, intangible assets and property and first
floating charges over all other property and assets, including plant, machinery, equipment and
debtors

At the date of our appointment as Joint Administrators the Secured Creditors were owed a
total of £134 9m

Distributions made to the Secured Creditors during the Administration and Liquidation periods
amount to approximately £30 9m across the Group No further distributions will be made to
the Secured Creditors

Preferential creditors

With the exception of approximately 200 staff who were employed by Constant Browning
Edmonds Limited, all of the Group’s other staff were employed by Carter & Carter Group plc,
rrespective of which company they worked for

On 22 February 2010 a distribution of 100p in £ was declared and subsequently paid to
preferential creditors of Constant Browning Edmonds Limited A number of these cheques
have been reissued durning the last 12 month penod In addition, and also on 22 February
2010, a distnbution of 21 1p in £ was declared and subsequently paid to the preferential
creditors of Carter & Carter Group plc

Following the 1dentification of a number of intercompany claims held by Carter & Carter Group
plc, a second and finat distnibution to the preferential creditors was declared on 25 September
2013 and subsequently paid on 11 October 2013 Thrs distnbution was for 40 1p In the £
which will give an overall distribution to preferential creditors of Carter and Carter Group Plc of
612pinthe £

Prescribed Part

Due to a shortfall being suffered by the Group's Secured Creditors, which rank for payment
ahead of the unsecured creditors, there are no funds availlable to pay a dividend to the
Group's non-preferential unsecured creditors, except for the small dividend under the
Prescribed Part

Carter & Carter Group Pic, Carter & Carter Limuted, Carter & Carter Employability and Skills Limited, Carter &
Carter Apprentice Learmng Limmted, Constant Browmng Edmonds Limited, Quantica Traming Limited and NTP
Limited ~ Final Progress Report to Creditors dated 25 March 2014 5



The Prescribed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part)) applies
where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured

creditors This equates to
+ 50% of net property up to £10,000,
+ Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000,

e Subject to a maximum of £600,000

Net property 1s the amount of property which would, but for this section, be available for the
secured crediter under their floating charges over the Group’s property

Accordingly, a dividend to the unsecured creditors of each of the Companies except Carter &
Carter Group Plc was declared on 25 September 2013 and paid on 11 October 2013 The
Prescribed Part available, the claims agreed against it and the pence in the £ for each of the

entities 1s summarnsed below

Summary of Net Property, Prescribed Part and Estimated Distribution

Liguidators’ Net available Unsecured  Unsecured
PPFees fordistribution Creditorsper Creditor
Grass [incl Irrecoverable te unsecured Statement Claims
Company Net Property Prescribed Part VAT) creditors of Affairs agreed  Dividend
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 pin€
C&C Limited 6,082 600 69 531 31,807 20,878 254
C&C Employability & Skills Limited 1,137 233 45 184 26,969 14,095 130
CRC Apprentice Learning Limited 2,438 491 50 441 61,181 37,885 116
Constant Browning Edmonds Limit 436 92 26 66 3,447 1,955 3137
Quantica TrainingLimited 385 80 22 58 6,743 3,265 179
NTF Limited 128 30 9 21 8,926 5,259 040
10,606 1,526 225 1,301 139,073 83,337
Carter & Carter Group Plc, Carter & Carter Limited, Carter & Carter Employabiiity and Skills Limited, Carter &
Carter Apprentice Learning Limited, Constant Browning Edmonds Limited, Quantica Traimng Liruted and NTP
Limited - Final Progress Report to Creditors dated 25 March 2014 6




5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

5.1 Investigations

As part of the Liquidators’ statutory duties, an mvestigation into the conduct of the Companies’
Directors was completed

In this regard, the statutorily required confidential report was submitted to The Insoivency
Service on 4 September 2009

5.2 Other

As part of our duties as Liquidators, we reviewed alt of the information available to us and
having completed this review, we dentified no further avenues of recovery

5.3 SIP13 (E&W) — Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), we confirm that there have been no
transactions with connected parties during the period or in the two years prior to our
appointment

Carter & Carter Group Pic, Carter & Carter Limited, Carter & Carter Employabiity and Skills Limited, Carter & -
Carter Apprentice Learning Lumited, Constant Browning Edmonds Limited, Quantica Training Limited and NTP
Limited - Final Progress Report to Creditors dated 25 March 2014 7



6. LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

6.1 Liquidators’ Remuneration
Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Liquidators’ remuneration was fixed by creditors at a meeting of creditors

held on 20 October 2009 by reference to the ttime properly given by the Liquidators and ther— - -
staff in attending to matters ansing in the Liguidation calculated at the prevaling standard

hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the work 1s performed, plus

VAT

Remuneration

A summary of the time costs incurred by the Companies since our last report on 11 March
2013 to 10 March 2014 1s detalled in the table below, with the full details attached at Appendix
4 The remuneration drawn in the table below i1s inclusive of final fees drawn In the perniod from
11 March 2014 to 7 May 2014

Time Total Average Remuneration

Costs Hours Rate
Entity (E) {Hours) (£) Drawn (£}
Carter & Carter Group Pic T T 1136900 309 10 379 71 27,266 00
Carter & Carter Limited 79,295 75 225 85 35110 29,918 00
Carter & Carter Apprentice Leaming Limited 79,575 00 220 20 361 38 27,567 00
Carter & Carter Employability and Skills Limited 70,918 25 197 75 358 63 43,250 00
Constant Browning Edmonds Limited 66,084 25 183 20 36072 36,546 00
NTP Limited 58,476 00 171 25 34147 26,863 00
Quantica Trainung Limited 53,563 50 174 40 364 47 34,608 0D
535,281 75 1,481 75 358 64 226,018 00

The total tmecosts over the penod of the Liquidators’ appointment from 11 March 2009 to 7
May by Company 1s shown at Appendix 5 and summarnsed in the table below

Time Total Average Remuneration

Costs Hours Rate
Entity {£) (Hours) {E) Drawn {£)
Carter & Carter Group Pic 834,916 33 2,656 93 31424 285,111 88
Carter & Carter Limited 255,018 20 770 30 33106 97,954 05
Carter & Carter Apprentice Learning Limited 238,360 65 762 55 31258 108,365 53
Carter & Carter Employability and Skilis Limited 206,836 10 688 80 300 28 91,527 42
Constant Browning Edmonds Limited 180,558 80 581 40 322 22 68,692 83
NTP Limited 189,151 65 595 65 317 56 30,578 95
Quantica Training Limited 182,169 90 556 70 32723 73,187 04
2,097,011 63 6,622 33 317 88 753,417 70

No further fees will be drawn in respect of time costs incurred from 11 March 2014 to 7 May
2014 when the Liguidations will be concluded

Carter & Carter Group Pic, Carter & Carter Limited, Carter & Carter Employability and Skills Linuted, Carter &
Carter Apprentice Learming Limited, Constant Browning Edmonds Limited, Quantica Training Limited and NTP
Limited - Final Progress Report to Creditors dated 25 March 2014 8




6.2

Our work has been categornised into the following task headings and sub categories

e Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notfication of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashiering and accounting

¢ Investigations includes investigating the Companies’ affairs and reporting on the conduct
of their directors

o Trading includes securing financial assets and finalising trading-expenses These
expenses include utlities and property expenses relating to Administration trading penods

e Realisation of Assets includes the calculation and collection of intercompany debts,
resolving property matters and dealing with VAT and taxation matters to ensure the correct
amounts of VAT are reclaimed

e Creditors includes creditor communications and agreeing claims and hasing with the RPO
and dealing with shareholder quenes and the processing of preferential and unsecured
distnbutions

“A Creditors' Guide to Liguidators’ Remuneration” 1s available for download at
www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in wnting to the Liguidators at the
address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Expenses

During the period covered by this report the Liguidators have mcurred expenses of £5,679
which are summarnised at Appendix 6 along with a summary of total expenses incurred for the
Liquidation

Mileage 1s calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at
the time when the mieage 1s incurred

No further expenses will be drawn

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categones of staff 1s based on our 2010 to
2014 charge out rates as summarised below Manager rates include all grades of assistant
manager - — - - - — —_ - . e - .

Grade 2009 2010 2011 2012 201312014
£perhour Eperhour £perhour £perhour £ perhour

Partner & Director 525-710 535-895 560-895 585-920 605-950
Manager 250- 495 265-640 280-670 295-700 305-720
Assistant & support 145 - 220 165 — 265 175 — 280 150-295 155 - 305

Carter & Carter Group Plc, Carter & Carter Limited, Carter & Carter Employability and Skills Limited, Carter & -
Carter Apprentice Learming Linited, Constant Browning Edmonds Limited, Quantica Training Limited and NTP
Limited - Final Progress Report to Creditors dated 25 March 2014 9



The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructunng Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (iIncluding cashiers) assigned to the case recorded ther time
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not heen recorded or recovered The
appropnate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon therr
senionty and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

Charge out rates have not changed since those advised as at 1 September 2012

6.3 Other professional costs

Hogan Lovells LLP were instructed by the Liquidators to advise on appropriate legal matters
Specifically Hogan Lovells advised on the restoration of Emtec (Specialised Services} Limited
and ALD Realisations Limited They also advised on the recoverability of intercompany
dividends

The professional costs during the penod, which were reviewed and analysed before payment
was approved, are summansed in the table below

Name NET (£) VAT (E) TOTAL {£)

Hogan Lovells LLP 71,78300 | 14,24500 | 86,028 00
{Carter & Carter Limited)

71,783 00 | 14,24500 | 86,028 00

The legals fees were initially paid by Carter & Carter Limited and were reimbursed upon the
receipt of intercompany book debts and the cost has now been correctly allocated across the
Companies to which the legal advice related

Carter & Carter Group Pic, Carter & Carter Limited, Carter & Carter Employability and Skifls Limited, Carter &
Carter Apprentice Learming Lirnited, Constant Browning Edmonds Limited, Quantica Traimng Limited and NTP
Limuted - Final Progress Report to Creditors dated 25 March 2014 10




APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 1

QUANTICA TRAINING LIMITED - (IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name Quantica Training Limited

Previous Names Freight Tramn (UK) Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Liguidators

Registered office Address

Company Number
incorporation Date
Company Secretary

Bankers

Auditors
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Liguidation

High Court of Justice Chancery Division

11 March 2009
Chnstopher James Farnngton and

Dominic Lee Zoong Wong both of
Deloitte LLP

c/o Deloitte LLP

1 Woodborough Road
Notiingham

NG1 3FG

02802047

22 March 1293

Dawvid Lyle Bolt

Bank of Scotland Plc, Lloyds Banking Group Pic
and Barclays Bank Plc

PwC
CVL

N/A

N/A



Appendix 2

Sunilmary of Resolutions considered and approved at meetings of
creditors for each of the Companies held on 20 October 2009.

The following resolutions were approved by creditors for each of the Companies:

1.

'The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time
" properly given by the Joint Liquidators’ and their staff in attending to
matters arising in the winding up, calculated at the prevailing standard
t hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the work 1s
performed. And that the Liquidators be authorised to draw their
remuneration from the Liguidation estate, together with disbursements
incurred which relate specifically to the case.

' That the Joint Liquidator’s disbursements for mileage be fixed be reference
to mileage properly incurred be the Liquidator and his staff in attending to

' matters arising in the winding up, calculated at the prevailing standard
mileage rate of up to 40p per mile used by Deloitte LLP at the time when
-the mileage is incurred. And that the Liquidator be authorised to draw his
disbursements for mileage from the Liquidation estate.

In accordance with 5.165 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Liguidators
"are hereby given sanction to exercise any or all of powers as detailed in
! Schedule 4, Part I of the IA86 at his discretion. These powers specifically
| Include:

a. Power to pay any class of creditors in full

v b, Power to make any compromise or arrangement with creditors or
person claiming to be creditors, or having or alleging themselves to
have any claim (present or future, certain or contingent,
ascertained or sounding only in damages) against the company, or
whereby the company may be rendered liable.

C. Power to compromise, on such terms as may be agreed -

i 1. All calls and liabilities to calls, all debts, liabilities

; capable of resulting in debts, and all claims (present or
' future, certain or contingent, ascertained or sounding
only in damages) subsisting or supposed to subsist
between the company and a contributory or alleged
contributory or other debtor or person apprehending
liabilty to the company, and

; . All questions in any way relating to or affecting the
assets or the winding up of the company,



and take any security for the discharge of any such debt, habihity or
claim and give a complete discharge in respect of it.

Power to bring legal proceedings under section 213, 214, 238, 242,
243 or 423 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

i
|
|

o —




APPENDIX 3

Quantica Training Limited
{in Liguidation)

Income and Expenditure Account
11 March 2009 to 7 May 2014

11 March 200% 11 March 2013 11 March 204 11 March 2003 o
to 10 March to 10 March to 7 May 2014 7 May 2014
2043 2014
NOTE Total (£) Total (£} Total {€)
INCOME
Book Debts 17 802 - - 17 802
Intercompany Debts - 32 nz
Transfer From Admin 701 284 . 01 284
Bank tnterest Gross A 4 650 47 - 4897
Adminstration VAT Reclam e 10 088 - 10088
Subsidiary VAT Reclaim o7 - a7
Reallocation of kmecoverabla VAT 172 - 172
Management Recharge | 118 086 - - 118088
Reallocaton of Fixed Charge Payments - 34 184 - 34 164
852,287 34,613 - 888 500
EXPENDITURE
Direct Expenses B 3428 - - 3428
Telephone B 1087 - - 1087
Distribution to Secured Creditors 527 000 - 527 000
Adrministrators' Fees D 38972 - 38 672
Admiristrators' Expenses 2048 - 9048
Agents/Valuers Expenses 1000 - - 1000
Agents/Valuers Faes 14 000 - - 14 000
Legal Fees 3 495 - 3485
Corporaton Tax - Liguidabion 1047 283 B 1300
Comoration Tax - Administration 35187 - 35 187
Irracovarabie VAT c 2287 3975 492 8755
Management Recharge 1 103 125 - 103125
Stationery 1431 - 1431
Liquidators Feas E 38 579 32148 2z 462 73187
Liquidators Expenses - 4 044 - 4044
Insurance of Assets 4 459 - - 4 450
Bank Charges 3 - 26 28
Unsecured Distribution F - 48 949 - 48 940
Unclaimed Dividends G - 9435 - 9435
Storage Costs B - - 850 890
Statutory Advertising - - 78 78
775,071 107 830 3948 884,800
Balance 77,216 {73,267} {3,549}
862,287 34613 - 886,900
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
VAT Recervabie c 273% {2738 - .
NIB Current AIC - 3949 {3 049) -
18 Cument A/C A 731 (73241 - -
Trade Crednors (4 752) 4762 - -
VAT Received from HMRC - - 5880 « (5890) ., o _. . e s [
77,216 {73,267} {3,949)-—
Notes
A Bank insrest
All funds are banked on &n interest beanng sccount.
-] Trading
Thess wyma represant settlement payments for labiliies incurred during the Administration irading period
c VAT
Tha Compazy was formerty regitered 1or VAT anc the above receipts and payments are shown et ¢f VAT Tha Company was partialy sxempt for VAT purposes anc sccordingty 'uﬂrt;wvuyntlIVAT
recsiveatie wilt not ba schieved -
D Administrators Ramuneration
The Joirt Admirstrators fees have bean cakculated on a imecosts basls and have besn drawn pursuant 1o the Authortty grarded by i fesalution of secursd eraditors  Thiy have besn dikwn ram the kzssl
reabsations of the Company
E Uquidators Remunerstion
The Joln Liquctators fess have been calculated on a ixnecosts bess @nd have been drawn PUIUANT Lo the authority Granted by & reaciution of creditors at the cradion mesting hoki on 20 Octobe: 2009
Fs Unsecured Distribution
A dastribution af 1 79p in the £ to al unsecured crediom was dectarad on 11 October 2013
a Unclalmed Dividends
Al unclaimed dnadends which are yet 1o be cashed will be cancelled and paid to the Insoiventy Service belcre the linat meeling vn 7 May 2014
. ol to =

Déstribut:ons Have bean made (o the Secured Credton undef ther deberitures diatad 13 Decamber 2006

Managetant Recharge
R refiect cost wheds

have been pad by one Group entity and sutsaquently recharged acioes the Group to the entites lor which the services reiate 1o




Ioo B09'¥E

aol¥3d ZHL ONINNG NMYHA $33d TVLOL|

v X|puaddy

Ly v9E 05 £95'¢o o il 05 85L°0L Ot 0% 00 6Z6'6Y 00 611 00 94b'S a0 s 1502 8 SANOH TVLOL
ST 185'9 G 02 05 2597} 05 8 SZ YOS'Y S01l 05 6L¥ 090
19 9Z€ ST 185'9 St oz 05 159'L s e 6z t0S'y S0 LL 0s 61¥ 090 LVA pue xe)
apn|auj sienel Jay1o
¥E |8t ST 920°5€ [TAT] 05 E8E'Y 0g ZZT SL LIS8T 66 99 005902 00 ¢
£€ 186 §Z 295'v¢ 59 06 00 L+2'v 09 1Lz Gl 118'8C 6599 052ZrL'L 052 paunzesun
05 Z8¢ 00 65 0z} 05 9€1 0.0 - - 05 Z2g 0so painseg
siajipald
00 85612 or 29 05 2Ly 08 Bl 00 i¥8'51 o¥ LY 05 166 orl 6 g
5 262 05 609°t 05§ 00 9§ 082 0% £90'L 0Lz - - uiodey jeisuss
50 L€€ SZ LiS'ML sTEY 00 ¥88'C 0g t4 SLAP0'LL 66 L2 05 189 00t 8.ns0|) pue juewsbeusyy ‘vojsiauedng 958D
99 7Z¢ Sz 69L's SS9l 0S5 89 05z SL LWLy SLOL 00 Ove or 0 mms__m Loymelg pue Bupelysed
uluuEld PUe UopeISIUIWPY
201150053 L) 1500 53] 8 %@ 1500 wr@ 75001 W#ﬂhwﬁé @ﬂu .ﬁmumy_ T8 ﬁmwﬁ di e nwr Tt _mfww f ..m.w,,;_ﬁ; ;,c,mﬁ,,‘.“wm au... o
o RS e e ] R
oBsieivi| |dise B WIOLY A siafeuep gy hﬁm}sw@ﬁ,mwﬁ. G R -.p R N R

P10Z USJEW 01 O3 £10Z Y21 L1 Popad a3 1oj §1503 alull

ucnepinb uj
paywy Bujuies) esnuend




P0 L81'EL

§334 viol|

¢ xipuaddy

00 z9¥'2 10z TI8dY ZZ 340438 NMVNA 38 0L §333 VLOL|
3 TIN A 31va OL NMYHGO $334 TV.LOL |
€2 iZ€ 06 69L'Z81 0L 955 S6 £68'82 05151 S5 L¥L'b¥L  O€ O6E ob ¥EL'S 06 ¥1 1809 2 SHNOH V101
| 46 yOE §1 Z0v'0Z 06 99 00 LOY'8 00 Z¥ SZ285'L1 ot v2 0S 6l 0s o
26 v0¢ §220¢'0Z 06 99 00 LOV'8 oo zv GZZ85'LL € ¥Z 05 61 090 1vApuexel
epnau] e JAYI0
z¢ gse 00 896't9 or ¥4 05 9vZ°L 0f ov GZ ZPS'¥S 0l £€L CZ 6Z1'C 008
6F 268 05 0L4'¥9 06 281 00 8602 Ov SF 6L GiG'PS 00 €4 G2958'C oSt peinassun
00 09 00zZL 0zo 00z 0zo - - - - siaployaieys
oF £t 05 58% of ) 05 9€| 0L0 05 92 oLQ 0§ Zz€ 0S 0 paindeg
sJ0)1pald
Z¢ pov 0062471 o v 05 991 06 0 00 0£EL 00 € 0S 282 050
9l 19¢ 05 930°}) 062z 05 99} 060 £0 008 00z - - ployasast pue pjoysald - fuaedoig
o0 siv 05ZLL 05} - - 00 0E¥ 00} 05 Z8z 0S¢ (ooyg 6 o) sjessy JoYi0
S1a88Y 40 uoljesiieay
| §F 962 0S /E6 LY 05 L¥l - - 05 IE6°LY 0§ Lbl - -
8¢ 962 0S I£6°LY 0S5 LYk - - DS 2£6'}¥ 0s Ltk - - ppRI] JO BINE0|D
. Buiped)
| 18 ZSE §5 280°€S 05 651 56 BJOEL O Z9 S5 BrL'pe ov 88 S £52'§ 088
8l 0l¢ S€ 025'9 511k Sr6i8 005 0r6L0'p 595 0s1eL't oig Buipoday [eisuss
00 §62 00 5¥Z'e 00 )L - - 00 5t2'e 0olLL - - {s19ssy Bupnsag uaunujoddy jo uopeajioN 6 a) sucnoy |eu)
0L g2¢ $9 191'8 00 (8 05 ¥0L'9 0z 6¢ Ot 605'81 06 9v GLIvE'T 08 ¥ sunso;) pue Juswabeuely ‘uoisiuedng eses
Lz 5ve €9 501'S) SLEY 00 555'S otze GL5l6'8 S8 02 06 £.5 080 6uy)4 Aioynyeys pue Bupsyses
m:_:cm_m u:m :o_«Eﬂm_:_Eu.q
NSO = mF_._.. ﬁ.&. ¥ [ 6 Sop [Eu e nenEh R R L L.,.ym,m
IS s .mrnr : “,.,‘*.mw o, wr&%—m.w&-?m : «._
#810308d) EFATED o WW@D o .mw\t%w.r ﬁu%_m _m.w.ﬁ.w{

10z Aienugqag 0Z 03 600Z YoJel L1 pouad au Joj 51509 swl)

uonepinb| u|
pauwi Buiuez] esnuenyd




UMeRIp 2q [||m sasuadxa Jayuny oN ,

S6 TL6'SY 8€ [EL'E IS LLV'E T t20'Y 8L TLB'Y 8L 0Z9'v LS STL'Y T8 £0S°0Z QoId3d NI NMYHA
66 BL9'S v 18T Pt 69 b v19 tt o8 b 79 b LI8 SE9PL'T w101
£EO0B - - - - - - €€ 08 USRS
YA - - - - - - 0E OLT |oreap
00 £0b'E - 00 L0t 00 LTE 00 685 00 ZVE 00 0£S 00 B0T'T ageisoy
9€ ST0T bt LBT ¥ £82 by L8C bt L8Z ¥t 0O vt 287 (4414 adesng

(L2 LN pajpwr spuolupy pauLLn dIN peiy M pajiuf] PR 3|d dnoin

Fujumoag URISUO) Funyea) exuend s|iis AyjiqeAo|dws 1aye) g 1ene) Supuiea sopuasddy laue) g Jaue) (#
Jaye) g Joue) JoE) R Jaue)

(vT0Z Y222 0T OF ETOT YMBW TT}
polad $iy Suunp paundu| spudwasings|a pue sasuadxl g
0L £22°C 75 EPT TS EVY TS°LST 6 £vT 7T SbT IS EPT 86 9VE'T 430 NILLIHM
85 97U’y 6 ISEY TS BLS'E I t0'y 19 £09'S BT SEE'V S 6DT'S ZB £050Z TYL0L A3SIAIY
£Z V51T TLETY 10 10T - £8 0EL 05 1T 8T t6t - NOLLYDOTIVIY dNOYo
SE TL6'SY 8L LEL'E 1S LIY'E IT t0y BL TLE'D 8L 079V LS STL'Y Z8 £05°07 NMVY0 Y101
S0 9618V 0€ 188'€ €0°TZ9°E €9 TOZ'P OE 910'S 06 594V 60 658°'% 08 05817 1v10L
£0 165 - - - - - - €0 T6S aoualsIsqns
06 TS5 - - 00T 00 +T 00 bT 00 bt 06 56t ELLIT
1Z BET - - - - - - 12 8ET Bunjled pue 3adeajiA
09 ESP 0954 - 09 5L 09 52 09 5L 0952 09 54 Suisiuanpy
97 IST'WE 0z 7v8 61 ¥80'T 6T 9ZET 0T £96'T 07 559'T 02 658°T 80 7ZS'ST afeisod
80 Z6E'ST +8 968'T 8 968°'T +8 968'T ¥8 968°'T ¥ ¥56°T 96 968'T TEES6'E afeiolg
46 9189 99 590't 00 0¥9 00 688 99 990°T §9 990°T €EETOT 90T Suspuog

|moL paur} spuowpy paywIt d1IN paywgy 24} pawn 23] 314 dnoug

Jujumoug Juersund Bujujea] eanuenpd spints Ajjrqeioidwy JOUED TR JDUED Sujuiea] ampuasddy Jaje) g Jaue) k3]
Japie) 1§ 1aue) Jaued) g Jaue)

9 XIGNIddVY

[¥T0Z Y24 OT 01 00T YIIRIN TT)
awujoddy 20UiS |B3O1 W

sUIWASINGSIQ pue sIsuadx3

uonepinbr] u - (SaLBIPISANS UL pue) J1d dnouD J3Le) g Ja3te)




Rule 4.54, 4.108
4113, 4.114-
CVL, 4125,
4.126-CVL

(a) Delete as
applicable

(b) Insert relevant
section

{c) Insert date and
time by which proxy
1s to be lodged which
should be not more
than 4 days before
the date fixed for the
meeting

APPENDIX 7
Page 1 of 2

Form 4.22

Notice to Creditors of Meeting
of Creditors

Quantica Training Limited in Liquidation

A meeting of creditors of the above-named company has been summoned by the

{a) Joint Liquidators

(b) under section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 for the purpose of -

Laying before the meeting an account of the Joint Liquidatars’ acts and dealings
and of the conduct of the winding-up duning the current year

The meeting will be held as follows -

Date 7 May 2014

Time 11 00am

Place Deloitte LLP, Four Brindleyplace, Birmingham, B1 2HZ

A proxy form 1s enclosed which must be lodged with me not later than micdday on &
May 2014 to entitle you to vote by proxy at the meeting together with a completed
proof of debt form if you have not already lodged one

Dated Ll)l]l‘_i

Signed m‘\ [/-\
\_J 1

C J Farrington
JOINT LIQUIDATOR
Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham

B12HZ




APPENDIX 7
Page 2 of 2

The Insolvency Act 1986

Carter & Carter Group Plc — Company Number: 4057795
Carter & Carter Limited — Company Number: 2875425
Carter & Carter Employability and Skills Limited — Company Number: 395085
Carter & Carter Apprentice Learning Limited - Company Number: 2566034
Constant Browning Edmonds Limited — Company Number: 3193767
Quantica Training Limited — Company Number: 2802047
NTP Limited — Company Number: 4213465

ALL IN LIQUIDATION

Registered Office Address: 1 Woodborough Road, Nottingham, NG1 3FG

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to Sections 105 and 106 of the insolvency Act 1986, that
meetings of the members and creditors of the above Companies will be held at Four
Brindleyplace, Birmingham, B1 2HZ on 7 May 2014 at 11 00am and 11 30am respectively, for
the purpose of laying before the meetings an account of the Joint Liguidators' acts and an
account of the winding up

Members or Creditors wishing to vote at the respective meetings must lodge their proofs of debt
and {unless they are attending in person} proxies with the Joint Liquidators at Deloitte LLP, Four
Bnndleyplace, Birmingham, B1 2HZ not later than noon on the business day before the

meeting

Please contact Joe Barry on +44 121 695 5309 or jobarry@deloitte co uk for further information
Dated 21 March 2014

TR

Christopher James Farrington
IP Number 8751
Joint Liquidator

CVL -162



Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person {(who must be 18 or
over) or the chaimman of
the meeting (see note
below) 1f you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice 1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
is only to vote as directed
1e he has no discretion

Please complete paragraph
1 if you wish to nominate or
vote for a specific persen
as iquidator

Please delete words In
brackets if the proxy holder
1s only to vote as directed

1 e he has no discretion
Any other resolutions which
the proxy-holder 1s to
propose or vote in favour of
or against should be set
out in numbered
paragraphs In the space
provided below paragraph

1 If more room Is required
please use the other side
of this form

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor/fmernber has not
signed In person

APPENDIX 8
Page 10of5

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 3.5

Proxy (Members' or Creditors’ Voluntary Winding
Up)

Quantica Training Limited - In Liquidation

Name of CreditorfMember

Address

Name of Proxy Holder
1

3

| appaint the above person to be my/the creditor's/member’s proxy holder at the
meeting of creditors/members to be held on 7 May 2014, or at any adjournment of that
meeting The proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect
of any resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at
his/her discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

Resolution 1 The Liquidators report dated 10 March 2014 is adopted
(ACCEPT/REJECT)

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor/member or relationship to creditorfmember or other
authority for signature

Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-
holder he will either be a director of the company or the current liquidator.

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 4.73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Quantica Training Limited
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Winding-Up Order / Resolution for voluntary winding up 11 March,

2009

APPENDIX 8
Page 2 of 5

Form 4.25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax
and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date
the company went into iquidation {see note)

Detalls of any document by reference to which the debt
can be substantiated [Note the liqguidator may cali for
any document or evidence to substantiate the claim at
his discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes Value Added
Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled tnh both box 3 and box 5, please state
whether you are claiming the amount shown in box 3 or
the amount shown 1n box 5(b)

Gwve details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt falls within any (and if so which) of the categones
of preferential debts under section 386 of, and
schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with
schedule 3 to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
secunty, and the date it was given

kN

Particulars of any reservation of title ctaimed, including
details of goods supplied, therr value and when
suppled

12

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his
behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor




Rule 4.73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD .)

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Liguidator

APPENDIX 8
Page 3 of 5

Form 4.25

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Liquidator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Liquidator

NOTE: A company goes Into higuidation if it passes a resolution for voluntary winding up or an
order for its winding up 1s made by the court at a ime when it has not already gone into

liguidation by passing such a resolution

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




APPENDIX 8
Page 4 of 5

Heading required by Article 42(1) of Council Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000 of
29.5.2000, OJ L 160, p12

( EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000)

« Convocatoria para [a presentacioén de créditos. Plazos aplicables ».

» Opfordring til anmeldelse af fordringer. Vaer opmaerksom pa fristerne «

,, Aufforderung zur Anmeldung einer Forderung. Etwaige Fristen beachten!”
« llpo” oKAnoN yia avayysA” a amraitn” gewg. lipogoxn” oTig Tpobeopieg »

‘ Invitation to lodge a claim. Time hmits to be observed *

« Invitation a produire une créance. Délais a respecter »

« Invito all’insinuazione di un credito. Termine da osservare »

., Oproep tot indiening van schuldvorderingen. In acht te nemen termijnen "
« Aviso de reclamagio de créditos. Prazos legais a observar »

" Kehotus saatavan Iimoittamiseen. Noudatettavat maaraajat "

" Anmodan att anmala fordran. Tidsfrister att iaktta "

Pozvani az k bydhit jeden €init si narok na néco. Cas hranice aZ k byt konat

Zaproszenie do wniesienia wniosku o odszkodowanie. Termin wniesienia wniosku jest
obarczony obostrzeniami.

Invitacié kovetelés benyujtasara. Idé hatarok betartandodk.

vabilo v spraviti v zapor a trditi. as viSek v obstat: drzati se postav

Mpurnawexue K noaa4ve ucka. CobnionanTe ycTaHOBNEHHbIE CPOKH.

Pasidlymas paduoti skunda. Relkia atsizvelgti j terminus

Stedina biex taghmel talba It-termini taz-zmien ghandhom jigu mharsa
Uzaicinajums prasibas pieteik§anal. Prasibas pieteikSanas laiks stingri ierobeZots.
Palve esitada ndue. Palun jalgige aja piiranguid.

Mokana 3a npegABABaHe HA UCK. [la 6bae HanpaBeHa B 0GABEHNA CPOK

Invitatia de a prezenta pretentia in mite de timp agreate.




{ EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000)
« Presentacion de crédito »

» Anmeldelse af fordring «

,» Anmeldung einer Forderung "

« Avayyehl'a amaimn’ OEwg »

* Lodgement of claim °

« Production de créance »

« Insinuazione di credito »

., Indiening van een schuldvordering "
« Reclamagao de crédito »

" Saatavaa koskeva ilmoitus "

" Anmalan av fordran "

¢init s1 narok na néco

Whniesienie wniosku o odszkodowanie.
Kovetelés benyujtasa.

bivanje od trditi

MNMopava uckKa

Paduoti skunda

Sottomissjoni tat-talba,

Prasibas pieteikums

Noude esitamine

depunerea cereril de chemare n judecata

npenfaBABaHe Ha UCK

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technelogy Limited, Glasgow

APPENDIX 8
Page 5 of §



